

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JUN 29 10:45

NO. 68502-3 I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

THOMAS EUGENE HALL, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE CHERYL CAREY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

KRISTOFER J. BUNDY, WSBA #19840
JOHN ZELDENRUST, WSBA #19797
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
King County Administration Building
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-8820

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Hall’s two-year probation period had not run due to tolling and he was therefore lawfully detained during the disputed 12 days.....	8
B. Hall’s probation did not automatically expire after 24 calendar months.....	10
C. Hall’s claim for false imprisonment and his “policy and custom” claim were properly dismissed.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
Federal Cases	
<i>Scott v. Hern</i> , 216 F.3d 897 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Waggy v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 594 F.3d 707 (9 th Cir. 2010)	14
Washington Cases	
<i>Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wn.2d 882, 410 P.2d 606 (1966).....	13
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 51 Wn. App. 450, 754 P.2d 128 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 95 Wn.2d 954, 632 P.2d 517 (1981).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Holmberg</i> , 53 Wn. App. 609, 768 P.2d 1025 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 649, 175 P.3d 1136 (2008)	9
<i>Zervas Group Architects, P.S. v. Bay View Tower LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 322, 254 P.3d 895 (2011).....	8
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. sec. 1983.....	1, 7
Washington Statutes	
RCW 9.95.210	7, 11, 12, 14
RCW 9.95.230	10, 11, 12
Washington Regulations and Rules	
CR 56(c).....	8
